



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 320/2025 and Crl.M.A. Nos. 24341/2025 & 24342/2025**

MAZID

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Raj Kumar, Advocate

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for State
with SI Sanjeeta PS Mukherjee Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

%

19.08.2025

Crl.M.A. No. 24342/2025

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 320/2025 and Crl.M.A. Nos. 24341/2025

1. Issue notice. Learned APP for State accepts notice and seeks time to file status report.
2. List on 03.09.2025.
3. A copy of the order be transmitted to the Jail Superintendent concerned to enable him to file nominal roll.

ARUN MONGA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/SV