



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 320/2025

MAZID

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar and Mr. Abdul Kadir,
Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for State
with SI Anjali Tomar, PS. Mukherjee
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **19.12.2025**

CRL.M.A. 24341/2025 (suspension of sentence)

1. The present application has been filed impugning the judgment dated 04.08.2025 passed by the learned ASJ-03, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi whereby, the criminal appeal of the petitioner preferred against his conviction under Sections 356/379/34 IPC was upheld.
2. Mr. Raj Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the learned Trial Court had awarded sentence of one year and the learned Appellate Court had reduced the same to simple imprisonment for 08 months each for offences both under Sections 356 and 379 IPC.
3. Inviting attention of the Court to the nominal roll dated 02.09.2025, he contends that the petitioner had already served 01 month and 19 days. Therefore, as on date, the petitioner has undergone approximately 06 months of imprisonment.
4. He submits that in case the sentence of the petitioner is not suspended, the present petition itself will become infructuous.
5. Having regard to the period of sentence awarded and the sentence



already undergone, the sentence of the petitioner is suspended during the pendency of the present petition subject to his furnishing a Personal Bond in the sum of Rs.10,000/- and one Surety Bond of the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned Trial Court/JMFC/CMM/Duty Magistrate, further subject to the following conditions:-

- a) Petitioner/applicant shall appear before the Court as and when the matter is taken up for hearing.
 - b) Petitioner/applicant shall provide mobile number to the IO concerned which shall be kept in working condition at all times and shall not change the mobile number without prior intimation to the Investigating Officer concerned.
6. The application is disposed of.
 7. Copy of the order be forwarded to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary compliance.

CRL.REV.P. 320/2025

8. List on 27.04.2026.
9. Order *dasti* under signatures of the Court Master.
10. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025/dss